 Increased REE and CM recovery by 10%

o Improvement in recovery of REE/target metals by 10% based upon improving dewatering

efficiency of coal

 Decreased REE and CM recovery by 10%

o Loss in REE/target metal by 10% based upon reducing NORM content below hazardous

thresholds in applicable coals

 REE Price increased by 10%

o Overall REE price increase by 10% from utilized values

 REE Price decreased by 10%

o Overall REE price decreased by 10% from utilized values

 Increased REE-processing OPEX cost by 25%

o Processing costs for REE extraction and concentrate production increased by 25% (not

associated activated carbon & REE refining costs)

 Decreased REE-Processing OPEX cost by 25%

o Processing costs for REE extraction and concentrate production decreased by 25% (not

associated activated carbon & REE refining costs)

The results of the sensitivity analysis are presented in Table 5-4.

Table 5-3 Sensitivity Analysis Summary – Activated Carbon

Economic Parameter
Net Annual

Revenue

Simple

Payback

(years)

IRR (10

years)

ROI (10

years)

NPV (10 years)

@12% DR

IRR (20

years)

ROI (20

years)

NPV (20 years)

@12% DR

Base Case $7,300,000 5.1 15% 10% $4,200,000  19% 15% $17,400,000

CAPEX +25% $7,300,000 6.3 9% 6% ($5,000,000)  15% 11% $8,200,000

CAPEX -25% $7,300,000 3.8 23% 16% $13,400,000  26% 21% $26,600,000

AC Price +25% $10,400,000 3.5 25% 18% $22,100,000  28% 23% $41,000,000

AC Price -25% $4,100,000 9.0 2% 1% ($13,700,000) 9% 6% ($6,300,000)

REE/CM Recovery

+10%

$8,100,000 4.5 18% 12% $9,200,000 22% 17% $24,000,000

REE/CM Recovery -

10%

$6,500,000 5.7 12% 8%% ($300,000)  17% 13% $11,500,000

REE/CM Price +25% $7,800,000 4.7 17% 11% $7,000,000  21% 16% $21,200,000

Economic Parameter
Net Annual

Revenue

Simple

Payback

(years)

IRR (10

years)

ROI (10

years)

NPV (10 years)

@12% DR

IRR (20

years)

ROI (20

years)

NPV (20 years)

@12% DR

REE/CM Price -25% $6,700,000 5.5 13% 8% $1,300,000  18% 13% $13,500,000

REE OPEX +25% $4,900,000 7.6 5% 3% ($9,400,000)  12% 8% ($600,000)

  REE OPEX -25% $9,700,000 3.8 23% 16% $17,700,000  26% 21% $35,300,000

Table 5-4 Sensitivity Analysis Summary – Humic Acid

Economic Parameter
Net Annual

Revenue

Simple

Payback

(years)

IRR (10

years)

ROI (10

years)

NPV (10 years)

@12% DR

IRR (20

years)

ROI (20

years)

NPV (20 years)

@12% DR

Base Case $10,400,000 4.9 16% 11% $8,200,000  20% 16% $27,200,000

CAPEX +25% $10,400,000 6.1 10% 6% ($4,400,000)  16% 11% $14,500,000

CAPEX -25% $10,400,000 3.5 24% 17% $20,900,000  27% 22% $39,900,000

HA Price +25% $27,200,000 1.9 53% 44% $103,200,000  54% 49% $152,700,000

HA Price -25% ($6,400,000) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

REE/CM Recovery

+10%

$13,800,000 3.7 24% 17% $27,200,000  27% 22% $52,200,000

REE/CM Recovery -

10%

$7,000,000 7.3 6% 4% ($11,300,000)  12% 9% $1,400,000

REE/CM Price +25% $12,500,000 4.1 21% 15% $19,800,000  24% 20% $42,500,000

REE/CM Price -25% $8,400,000 6.0 16% 12% ($3,300,000)  18% 14% $21,100,000

REE OPEX +25% $7,000,000 7.2 6% 4% ($11,000,000)  16% 12% $12,000,000

  REE OPEX -25% $15,300,000 3.3 28% 20% $35,900,000  30% 25% $63,800,000

The economic/sensitivity analysis indicates that the two most impactful metrics for profitability of the

combined REE/carbon processing plant include the price of the upgraded carbon product (Activated

carbon/humic acid), and the OPEX of the REE processing facility. The sensitivity shows that

increasing/decreasing the sale price of the activated carbon has a 20-year NPV differential (between the

plus and minus cases) of ~$47 million, compared with the difference in profitability vs >$100 million NPV

with the humic acid facility, clearly highlighting the importance of the secondary product. However, as these